D
o
w
n
lo
ad
ed
 b

September 25, 2007
22 of 22
ORDERING INFORMATION
Lead(Pb)-free products from Vitesse comply with the temperatures and profiles defined in the joint IPC and JEDEC
standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
VSC8117 622Mb/s or 155Mb/s Transceiver Mux/Demux with CMU and CRU
Part Number Description
VSC8117QP 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: 0°C ambient to 70°C case
VSC8117XQP Lead(Pb)-free, 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: 0°C ambient to 70°C case
VSC8117QP1 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: 0°C ambient to 115°C case
VSC8117XQP1 Lead(Pb)-free, 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: 0°C ambient to 115°C case
VSC8117QP2 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: –40°C ambient to 85°C case
VSC8117XQP2 Lead(Pb)-free, 64-pin PQFP, thermally enhanced, 10mm x 10mm x 2.0mm body
Operating temperature range under bias: –40°C ambient to 85°C case
Copyright © 1998–2000, 2003, 2006–2007 by Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation
PRINTED IN THE U.S.A
Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation (“Vitesse”) retains the right to make changes to its products or specifications to improve performance, reliability or manufactura-